

---

Case No. 05-13990-B

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND,  
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND OF FLORIDA,  
KATHERYN DAVIS, JOHN DAVID TOWNSEND,  
CHAD BUCKINS, PETER CERULLO, AND RYAN MAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

VOLUSIA COUNTY and ANN MCFALL,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, JACKSONVILLE DIVISION  
NO. 6:05-CV-997-ORL-28-DAB

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

**DE LA O & MARKO**  
Attorneys for Appellants  
3001 S.W. 3rd Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33129  
Telephone: (305) 285-2000

**Miguel M. de la O**  
Florida Bar No. 822700  
[delao@delao-marko.com](mailto:delao@delao-marko.com)

**BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP**  
Counsel for Appellants  
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1700  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Telephone: (410) 962-1030

**Daniel F. Goldstein**  
[dfg@browngold.com](mailto:dfg@browngold.com)

**Martin H. Schreiber II**  
[mhs@browngold.com](mailto:mhs@browngold.com)

Dated: August 12, 2005

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate	
Disclosure Statement .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. Statement of Facts .....	5
Statement of the Standard of Review .....	10
Summary of the Argument .....	11
Argument .....	13
I. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded that the Plaintiffs Were Not Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Claim.....	13

A.	The District Court incorrectly concluded that Plaintiffs were not substantially likely to prevail under the Americans with Disabilities Act .....	13
1.	The district court applied the wrong legal standard in holding that the Plaintiffs were not likely to prevail on their Americans with Disabilities Act claim .....	13
2.	Plaintiffs are substantially likely to prevail under the ADA .....	15
B.	The District Court incorrectly concluded that Plaintiffs were not substantially likely to prevail under Florida law .....	21
II.	This Court Should Direct the Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....	27
A.	Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without an injunction.....	28
B.	The harm Plaintiffs will suffer without an injunction outweighs any harm to the County .....	28
C.	An injunction would benefit the public interest.....	29

	<u>Page</u>
Conclusion .....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	32
Certificate of Service .....	33
Addendum	

**Note:** This Brief uses the following designations:

- References to the Record Excerpt are [RE \*] (\* = page number).
- References to Transcript are [TR \*] (\* = page number).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Hood</i> , No. 04-1156-AA (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 8, 2005).....	24, 29
* <i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Hood</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (M.D. Fla. 2004), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 04-115666 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Apr. 20, 2004) .....	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Hood</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D. Fla 2003).....	15
<i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Shelley</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	14, 16, 19-20
<i>Canal Auth. v. Fla.</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	14, 15
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	28, 30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673 (1976) .....	28
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Jack Kahn Music Co., Inc. v. Baldwin Piano &amp; Organ Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 755 (2d. Cir. 1979) .....	10
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1242 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996) .....	28

*\*Lightbourn v. County of El Paso*,  
904 F. Supp. 1429 (W.D. Tex. 1995),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 118 F.3d 421 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*\* Nat'l Org. on Disability v. Tartaglione*,  
2001 WL 1231717 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2001) ..... 16

*Ne. Fla. Chapter v. City of Jacksonville*,  
896 F.2d 1283 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 14

*Nelson v. Miller*,  
170 F.3d 641 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 14, 16, 19, 20

*Phila. Marine Trade Ass'n*,  
909 F.2d 754 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1990)..... 10

*Shotz v. Cates*,  
256 F.3d 1077 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 16, 17

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. V. City of Mobile*,  
457 F.2d 340 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) ..... 11

*Tally-Ho, Inc. v. Coast Comty. Coll. Dist.*,  
889 F.2d 1018 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 10

*Tenn. v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509, 124 S.Ct. 1978 (2004) ..... 15

*Tepper v. Miller*,  
82 F.3d 989 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 10

*\*Troiano v. LePore*,  
No. 03-80097-Civ-Middlebrooks/Johnson,  
slip op. at 8-10 (S.D. Fla. May 1, 2003)..... 16, 20

*Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390, 101 S.Ct. 1830 (1981) ..... 13, 14-15

**Page**

*\*Westchester Disabled On the Move, Inc. v. County of Westchester,*  
346 F.Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 16, 17, 28

**Session Laws**

2002 Fla. Laws, Ch. 2002-281 § 18..... 22

**Federal Statutes and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 12101..... 16, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 15, 16  
42 U.S.C. § 12133..... 28  
42 U.S.C. § 15481..... 29  
28 C.F.R. § 35.104..... 18  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 ..... 19  
28 C.F.R. § 35.151..... 18, 19

**State Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 97.021(36) ..... 22  
Fla. Stat. § 100.311 ..... 24  
Fla. Stat. § 5602 ..... 24

	<u>Page</u>
Fla. Stat. § 101.56062 .....	7, 22, 29
 <b><u>Other</u></b>	
11A Charles Allen Wright, Arthur A. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d. 1995) .....	28
11A Charles Allen Wright, Arthur A. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.3 (2d. 1995) .....	14
11A Charles Allen Wright, Arthur A. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.4 (2d. 1995) .....	30
Department of Justice, Title II Technical Assistant Manual, § 7.1100 (Supp. 1994) .....	20
Florida Dep't of State, State of Florida HAVA Plan Update 53 (June 2004) See Addendum .....	27
House Committee on Rules, Ethics & Elections, 2002 Summary of Passed Legislation .....	21
Journal of the House of Representatives, Session 2002 (March 22, 2002) .....	23
Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections, 2002 Session Summary of Major Legislation Passed at 106.....	23
2002 Summ. Major Legis. Passed 106 (Office of the Sec'y, ed. 2002) .....	23
